SB0817/905161/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 817 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Repeal" insert "<u>Pimlico Race Course Exception</u>"; in line 4, after "by" insert "<u>certain</u>"; in line 6, after "Inc.;" insert "<u>prohibiting a licensee</u> from holding live racing at Pimlico Race Course after a certain time unless circumstances beyond the control of the licensee cause a delay; requiring the Maryland Jockey Club to hold meetings with certain persons to discuss security and lighting for the property of Pimlico Race Course and certain surrounding areas; requiring that a certain report be submitted to certain committees of the General Assembly on or before a certain date;"; and after line 11, insert:

"<u>BY adding to</u>

<u>Article – Business Regulation</u> <u>Section 11–504</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2004 Replacement Volume and 2006 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 28, insert:

"<u>11–504.</u>

<u>A LICENSEE MAY NOT HOLD LIVE RACING AT PIMLICO RACE COURSE</u> AFTER 10:00 P.M. UNLESS CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE LICENSEE CAUSE A DELAY.

<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Maryland Jockey</u> <u>Club shall hold meetings with the City of Baltimore and representatives of the</u>

(Over)

SB0817/905161/1 Amendments to SB 817 Page 2 of 2

W&M

neighborhoods in proximity to Pimlico Race Course to discuss security and lighting for the Pimlico Race Course property and the surrounding areas when live racing is scheduled after 6:15 p.m, with the exception of Preakness Day. The Maryland Jockey Club shall submit a report describing the discussions to the Senate Finance Committee and the House Committee on Ways and Means on or before June 15, 2007.";

and in line 29, strike "2." and substitute "3.".